integration of Health Care Horizons, Inc. The amount of such charges cannot be reasonably determined at this time.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are provided for informational purposes only and do not purport to
present the combined financial position or results of operations of Molina Healthcare, Inc. and Health Care Horizons, Inc. had the acquisition
assumed therein occurred on the dates specified, nor are they necessarily indicative of the results of operations that may be expected in the
future.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with: (i) our historical financial
statements, and the notes thereto, which are included in this Prospectus, and (ii) the selected historical financial data appearing elsewhere in this
Prospectus.

22

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

MOLINA HEALTHCARE, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Molina
Healthcare,

Inc.

Health Care
Horizons,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments(a)
Pro Forma

Consolidated

Revenue:
Premium revenue $ 789,536 $ 343,744 �  $ 1,133,280
Other operating revenue 2,247 1,985 �  4,232
Investment income 1,761 452 $ (738)(b) 1,475

Total operating revenue 793,544 346,181 (738) 1,138,987
Expenses:
Medical care costs 657,921 298,045 �  955,966
Marketing, general and administrative expenses 61,543 38,799 �  100,342
Depreciation and amortization 6,333 624 4,000(c) 10,957

Total expenses 725,797 337,468 4,000 1,067,265

Operating income 67,747 8,713 (4,738) 71,722
Total other expense, net (1,334) (549) � (1,883)

Income (loss) before income taxes 66,413 8,164 (4,738) 69,839
Provision for income taxes 23,896 3,073 (1,800)(e) 25,169

Net income (loss) 42,517 5,091 (2,938) 44,670

Basic income per share 1.91 2.01

Diluted income per share 1.88 1.97

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding 22,224,000 22,224,000

Weighted average number of common shares and
potential dilutive common shares outstanding 22,629,000 22,629,000

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 42

23

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

MOLINA HEALTHCARE, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2003

(dollars in thousands)

Molina
Healthcare,

Inc.

Health Care
Horizons,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments(a)
Pro Forma

Consolidated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash, cash equivalents and investments $ 240,672 $ 48,843 $ (69,000)(d) $ 220,515
Receivables 53,689 5,163 � 58,852
Deferred income taxes 2,442 � � 2,442
Prepaid and other current assets 5,254 3,673 � 8,927

Total current assets 302,057 57,679 (69,000) 290,736
Property and equipment, net 18,380 1,541 � 19,921
Goodwill and intangible assets, net 12,284 7,321 58,814(d) 78,419
Restricted investments 2,000 � � 2,000
Deferred income taxes 1,996 482 � 2,478
Advances to related parties and other assets 7,868 82 � 7,950

Total assets 344,585 67,105 (10,186) 401,504

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Current liabilities:
Medical claims and benefits payable 105,540 30,151 � 135,691
Deferred revenue � 773 � 773
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 11,419 7,701 300(d) 19,420
Income taxes payable 2,882 2,738 � 5,620
Current maturities of long-term debt � 2,400 � 2,400

Total current liabilities 119,841 43,763 300 163,904
Long-term debt, less current maturities � 4,519 � 4,519
Other long-term liabilities 3,422 737 � 4,159
Deferred income taxes � � 7,600(d) 7,600

Total liabilities 123,263 49,019 7,900 180,182

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 25 4 (4)(d) 25
Preferred stock � � � �
Paid-in capital 103,854 4,734 (4,734)(d) 103,854
Accumulated other comprehensive income 54 � � 54
Retained earnings 137,779 13,348 (13,348)(d) 137,779
Treasury stock (20,390) � � (20,390)

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 44

Total stockholders� equity 221,322 18,086 (18,086) 221,322

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 344,585 67,105 (10,186) 401,504

See accompanying notes.

24

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

MOLINA HEALTHCARE, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(dollars in thousands)

December 31, 2003

a. Integration synergies.   Molina Healthcare, Inc. believes that it will achieve synergies from the integration of the acquisition by
eliminating redundant administrative costs and using its increased purchasing power to achieve lower health care and general and
administrative expenses. The anticipated impact of such synergies, estimated at $3,000 to $4,000 per year on a pre-tax basis, as well as the

[…]

subject to options currently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days are deemed outstanding for computing the percentage of the person
holding these options but are not deemed outstanding for computing the percentage of any other person. Unless otherwise indicated, the persons
or entities identified in this table have sole voting and investment power with respect to all shares shown as beneficially owned by them, subject
to applicable community property laws. Unless otherwise indicated, the address of each of the named individuals is c/o Molina Healthcare, Inc.,
One Golden Shore Drive, Long Beach, California 90802.

Percentage ownership calculations prior to the offering are based on 25,493,425 shares outstanding as of March 12, 2004.

To the extent that any shares are issued on exercise of options, warrants or other rights to acquire shares of our capital stock that are presently
outstanding or granted in the future, there will be further dilution to new public investors. The following table assumes the exercise by the
underwriters of the entire over-allotment option.

Prior to the Offering

Number
of

Shares
Offered

After the Offering

Name

Number of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned(1)

Percentage
of

Outstanding
Shares

Number of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned

Percentage
of

Outstanding
Shares(2)

J. Mario Molina, M.D. (3) 649,121 2.5% � 649,121 2.4%
John C. Molina, J.D. (4) 5,718,056 22.4% 943,492� 4,774,564 17.5%
William Dentino (5) 10,494,181 41.2% 122,258� 10,371,923 38.0%
Curtis Pedersen (6) 9,514,605 37.3% 122,258� 9,392,347 34.4%
Mary R. Molina Living Trust (7) 4,796,889 18.8% 122,258 4,674,631 17.1%
Molina Marital Trust (8) 3,464,716 13.6% � 3,464,716 12.7%
Molina Siblings Trust (9) 3,356,000 13.2% � 3,356,000 12.3%

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 107

MRM GRAT 301/3 (10) 1,056,678 4.1% 620,434 436,244 1.6%
MRM GRAT 502/2(11) 323,058 1.3% 323,058 � �
MRM GRAT 903/2 (12) 1,250,000 4.9% � 1,250,000 4.6%
George S. Goldstein, Ph.D. (13) 160,000 * � 160,000 *
Mark L. Andrews, Esq. (14) 164,800 * 9,250 155,550 *
M. Martha Bernadett, M.D. (15) 622,640 2.4% � 622,640 2.3%
Ronna Romney (16) 24,000 * � 24,000 *
Ronald Lossett, CPA, D.B.A. (17) 38,000 * � 38,000 *
Charles Z. Fedak, CPA (18) 24,000 * � 24,000 *
Sally K. Richardson (19) 22,000 * � 22,000 *
FMR Corp. (20) 2,887,186 11.3% � 2,887,186 10.6%
All executive officers and directors as a group
(9 persons) (21) 7,422,617 28.7% 952,742 6,469,875 23.4%

58

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

  � Represents shares offered by trusts. Such shares are also shown under the respective trustees of the trusts.
   * Denotes less than 1%.
  (1) As required by SEC regulation, the number of shares shown as beneficially owned includes shares which could be purchased within 60

days after March 12, 2004.
  (2) Percentage ownership calculations after the offering are based on 27,302,675 shares outstanding after the offering and assumes the

exercise by the underwriters of the entire over-allotment option. Shares of common stock subject to options currently exercisable or